Minutes of Regular Meeting Of the Fordoche Town Council November 14, 2017 6:30 pm Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:30 p.m. by Mayor Teddy P. Gros

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

Roll call

Present: Callie Meche, Lonnie Kimble, Karen Kimble, Robin Cashio Absent: Don Sonnier

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Karen Kimble, seconded by Callie Meche **Resolved**, Minutes of October 10, 2017, meeting approved.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Lonnie Kimble, seconded by Robin Cashio **Resolved**, invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved.

Public Comment

None

Mayor Gros Fall Festival went well. Pricing tractors and boom cutters.

Departmental Reports

All departments gave a brief update.

New Business

The Mayor presented the 2017 amend General and Utility Fund Budgets and 2018 General and Utility Fund Proposed Budgets.

Introduction of Ordinance

An Ordinance was introduced by Lonnie Kimble amending 2017 General and Utility Fund Budgets And 2018 proposed General and Utility Fund Budgets

Motion was seconded by Robin Cashio and carried. Public hearing will be held at the next council meeting.

Subdividing of property for Stanley Smith and Catherine Williams

A motion was made by Callie Meche to accept subdivision of said properties. Motion was seconded by Robin Cashio and carried.

A roll call vote resulted as follows:

YEAHS: Robin Cashio, Karen Kimble, Lonnie Kimble, Callie MecheNAYS: NoneABSENT: Don SonnierABSTAIN: None

Introduction of Ordinance

An Ordinance was introduced by Karen Kimble amending Ordinance 5-2010, Section 3 relative to Water Usage and related matters. Motion was seconded by Lonnie Kimble and carried. Public hearing will be held at the next council meeting.

Adjournment

Motion by Callie Meche, seconded by Robin Cashio **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:42 pm

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy Gros, Mayor

Lisa Cormier, Clerk